
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail:  
democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 

21 July 2025 
 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
To all Members of Teignbridge District Council 
 
 
A meeting of the Full Council will be held on Tuesday, 29th July, 2025 in the Council 
Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 11.00 am 
 

 
Phil Shears 

Managing Director 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the previous Council 

meeting.  
  

3. Announcements (if any)   
 Announcements only from the Chair of Council, Leader, Members of the Executive 

or the Managing Director. 
  

4. Declarations of interest (if any)   
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

5. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the public may ask questions subject to procedural rules. A maximum 

period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum period of three minutes per 
questioner. 
  

6. Petitions   
 The Chair of the Council to receive any petitions submitted by Members of the 

Council or Members of the Public.  
  

7. The Provision of Public Conveniences  (Pages 11 - 78) 
 To seek approval to dispose of public conveniences. 

  
8. Review of the Equality and Diversity Policy - Notice of 

Motion  
 

 To report the outcome of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 13 May 
2025 as follows, regarding the Notice of Motion deferred to Overview and Scrutiny 
from the Council meeting 29 October 2024. 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee has satisfied itself with the information received 
which has been thoroughly considered and recommend that officers provide an 
update to this committee once the Statutory guidance has been published and 
officers have had the opportunity to consider the implications. 
  
The link to the Overview and Scrutiny Agenda of 13 May 2025, full minutes and 
background papers is: 
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3747 
  

9. Changes to the Constitution - Audit Scrutiny, Procedures 
and Standards Committees  

(Pages 79 - 88) 

 To seek approval from the Council to change the Constitution relating to the Audit 
Scrutiny, Procedures and Standards Committees to rename the Audit Scrutiny 
Committee to the Audit Committee and the formation of a Governance Committee.  
  

10. Committee Seat Allocation   
 Report to follow.  

  
11. Councillor Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Council subject to procedural 

rules. Members have no more than 1 minute to ask a supplementary question. The 
total time allowed/allotted for Member questions and answers is 30 minutes. 
 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3747
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
20 MAY 2025 
 
Present: 
Councillors Atkins, Bradford, Bullivant, Buscombe, Clarance, Cox, Daws, Dawson 
(Chair), Farrand-Rogers, Foden, Gearon, Hall, Hayes, Hook, Horner, Jackman, 
James, Keeling, MacGregor, Major, Morgan, Mullone, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, 
P Parker, Parrott, Peart, Purser, Radford, Rogers, Rollason, Ryan, Sanders (Vice-
Chair), Smith, Steemson, Swain, G Taylor, J Taylor, Webster and Williams 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury, Henderson, Lake, C Parker, Thorne and Wrigley 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and M
[...]


110.   MINUTES 
It was proposed by the Leader, seconded by the Deputy Leader and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2025 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.  
  

111.   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
The Chair thanked Cllrs for his appointment and the opportunity to lead the 
Council to do its best for local communities and residents.  
 
The Leader announced the following: 
• Local Government reorganisation The Government has advised in its recent 

letter on the interim plan that it welcomes how councils have come together 
to share proposals. It requested that Councils look at: effective collaboration 
between all councils, to build strong relationships, agree ways of working 
and effective data sharing so that final proposals use same assumptions and 
data sets. 
 
Work would continue at pace working with the new administration at Devon 
County Council to provide the Government with final proposals detailing how 
the data and evidence will support all the outcomes and assessment criteria.  
 

• Teignmouth Hospital The Government’s final decision was disappointing. 
The Council was working with Teignmouth NHS practices to secure a site for 
approval.  
 

• He would be proposing Chairs, Vice Chairs of committees and positions on 
outside organisations during the meeting. He would be proposing that the 
joint opposition take the roles of Chair and Vice Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny committee that scrutinises and challenges the Executive 
administration.    

 
The Managing Director referred to Councillor local government reorganisation 
workshops to be arranged and which the Director of Place, Economy and Assets 
would be leading on.  

24



 

 
 

  
112.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 
  

113.   COMMITTEE SEAT ALLOCATIONS 
 
The Chair advised that in accordance with Section 3 of the Constitution 
paragraph 3.3.2 (d) Full Council today would appoint committee membership 
including the chairs and vice chairs of commit
[...]
irector advised on the recalculations.  
 
A vote was taken on the amendment that both the Planning and Licensing and 
Regulatory Committees be increased from 11 to 13 seats. This was LOST by 13 
votes for and the majority against.  

35



 

 
 

 
The vote was then taken on the original proposal that the alternative option as 
tabled at the meeting for the allocation of seats be approved which allocated the 
two remaining seats to the Liberal Democrats: one seat each on Planning, and 
Licensing and Regulatory Committees. This was CARRIED by 22 votes for, 16 
against and 3 abstentions.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. The seat allocations as set out at paragraph 3.1. of the alternative option 

circulated at the meeting be approved   
2. Councillors be appointed to the committees and chair and vice-chair 

positions as set out above, as circulated at the meeting, 
3. Group Leaders be required to advise the Democratic Services Team 

Leader of any changes to committee membership during the current 
administration within 24 hours of the change occurring.  

4. Give effect to the appointment of individual members as proposed by the 
Group Leaders.  

   
114.   AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 

Consideration was given to the agenda report on proposed amendments to the 
Constitution which had resulted in the culmination of a collaborative approach 
undertaken by a cross-party working group facilitated by CFGS.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by Councillor Macgregor 
that the matter be deferred until the working group have signed off the changes.  
 
It was noted that the proposed changes were those discussed and agreed by the 
working group and would have been fed-back from the working group members 
to their political groups.  
 
The working group consisted of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Council, the 
Leader and Deputy Leader, the Group Leaders, representatives of the political 
groups and an Independent Non-Aligned member.  
 
A vote was taken on the 
[...]
onses 

to the free-text questions from the public consultation approved by Full 

Council in October 2024. 

• Appendix 3: Facilities Review and Scoring Information 

• Appendix 4:  Members Briefing Presentation Slides 

• Appendix 5 – Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

1. Introduction/Background 

1.1 Public conveniences are a discretionary service provided by some local 

authorities. Teignbridge District Council currently provides 22 public 

conveniences across the district.  Further details are available online here Public 

toilets - Teignbridge District Council. 

 

1.2 The Modern 25 programme, based on the Ignite report and benchmarking 

against authorities with a similar profile, identified that the Council’s spend on 

public conveniences as greater than comparable authorities.  It recommended a 

review of provision to ascertain if current levels are providing best value and a 

target ongoing annual saving from the service of £250,000.  Further detail on the 

benchmarking is included in Appendix 4. 

12

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:chris.braines@teignbridge.gov.uk
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/clean-safer-neighbourhoods/toilets/public-toilets/
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/clean-safer-neighbourhoods/toilets/public-toilets/


 

Full Council 
29/07/2025 

 

1.3 As part of the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) estimated cost savings 

from the review of public conveniences have been forecast. 

 

1.4 The Council gave approval on 29th October 2024 Agenda for Full Council on 

Tuesday, 29th October, 2024, 10.00 am - Teignbridge District Council (item 71) 

to review all potential options for the provision of public conveniences in 

Teignbridge. 

 

1.5 Numerous neighbouring authorities have undertaken similar exercises, and 

reduced provision or adjusted running models.  Examples include Dartmoor 

National Park, East Devon, North Devon, South Hams and Torbay. 

 

1.6 There are existing successful models of public conveniences within 

T
[...]
7



   

 

  V2 July 2025 

 

4.4  Is there an opportunity to promote positive attitudes and good relations 

between different groups and communities?  

The proposals generate opportunities for local businesses to provide facilities to people 
with protected characteristics and improve relationships.  There are also potential 
business opportunities to develop facilities for alternative uses. 
 

 

Step 5: Review & Sign-Off 

EIAs should only be marked as reviewed when they provide sufficient information for decision-makers on the 
equalities impact of the proposal. Please seek review and feedback from management before requesting it 

to be signed off.  All working drafts of EIAs and final signed-off EIAs should be saved in G:\GLOBAL\EIA   

Once signed-off please add the details to the ‘EIA Register’ of all council EIAs saved in the same directory.  

Reviewed by Service Manager:  

Yes ☒  

No  ☐  Instead was reviewed by: 

 

 

Strategic Leadership Team Sign-Off: 

 

 
Date: 08/07/2025 Date: 8/7/2025 

 

 

 

 

 

Version 2 – July 2025 

78



 

Council  
29th July 2025 

Teignbridge District Council 
Full Council 
Tuesday 29th July 2025 
Part I 
 
Changes to the Constitution - Audit Scrutiny, Procedures and 
Standards Committees 
 

Purpose of Report 

To seek approval from the Council to change the Constitution relating to the Audit 

Scrutiny, Procedures and Standards Committees to rename the Audit Scrutiny 

Committee and the formation of a Governance Committee.  

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Council RESOLVES to: 
 

(1) Change the Council’s Constitution to rename the Audit Scrutiny Committee to 

the Audit Committee. 

(2) Approve the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference as detailed in Appendix 1. 

(3) Change the Council’s Constitution to combine the Procedures and Standards 

Committees into the Governance Committee. 

(4) Approve the Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference as detailed in 

Appendix 2. 

(5) To appoint the Chairs, Vice Chairs and Members of the Audit Committee and 

the Governance Committee in the subsequent agenda item (Committee Seat 

Allocation). 

Financial Implications 
There are no financial implications arising from this report.  The same level of 
Members’ allowance will be payable in the new structure. 
 

Sue Heath - Audit and Information Governance Manager 

Email: sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk  

 

Legal Implications 
The implementation of a Governance Committee addresses one of the statutory 

recommendations made by Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, as agreed by 

79

Agenda Item 9

mailto:sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Council  
29th July 2025 

full Council 25th February 2025.   A statutory recommendation is a formal notice 

under section 24 and schedule 7 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.  If a 

Council fails to implement a statutory recommendation, and it is considered serious 

enough, the matter may be escalated for further regulatory action. 

 

The proposed Audit Committee Terms of Reference are in line with the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance Accounting best practice guidance, and the Accounts and 

Audit Regulations 2015. 

 
Sue Heath - Audit and Information Governance Manager 

Email: sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 

Risk Assessment 
The proposed change strengthens the Council’s governance and addresses a 

statutory recommendation. Failure to implement it could result in increased 

reputational damage, erosion of public trust, and further regulatory intervention. 

 

Sue Heath - Audit and Information Governance Manager 

Email: sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk  

 

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
None. 
 
Sue Heath - Audit and Information Governance Manager 

Email: sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk  

 

Report Author 
Charlie Fisher - Democratic Services Team Leader and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Executive Member 
Councillor Richard Keeling 
Leader and Executive Member 
[...]
 Is there an opportunity to promote positive attitudes and good relations between different groups and communities?

	Step 5: Review & Sign-Off


	9 Changes to the Constitution - Audit Scrutiny, Procedures and Standards Committees



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
29 JULY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Atkins, Bullivant, Buscombe, Clarance, Cox, Daws, Farrand-Rogers, 
Foden, Gearon, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, Hayes, Hook, Horner, Jackman, James, 
Keeling, MacGregor, Major (Vice-Chair), Morgan, Mullone, Nutley, Nuttall, 
Palethorpe, C Parker, P Parker, Parrott, Peart, Rogers, Rollason, Ryan, Smith, 
Steemson (Chair), Swain, G Taylor, J Taylor, Thorne, Webster, Williams and Wrigley 
 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Bradford, Henderson, Purser, Radford and Sanders 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director  
Martin Flitcroft, Director of Corporate  
Amanda Pujol, Director of Customer Experience and Transformation  
Chris Braines, Head of Environmental Services  
Tom Phillips, Head of Assets  
Sue Heath, Audit and Information Governance Manager  
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Office 
 

  
120.   MINUTES  

 
 It was proposed by Councillor Jackman and seconded by Councillor 

Palethorpe, and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th May 2025 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

   
121.   ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)  

 
 The Chair announced his engagements since the last Full Council meeting 

which included: a visit to South Devon College, the Devon in Sight Centenary 
celebration, the Lammas Fair, celebrating the 25 year anniversary of 
Chudleigh Youth Centre and most recently, the re-opening of the 
Broadmeadow Sports Centre in Teignmouth.  
  
The Chair also announced:  
• A recognition to the work of ‘Kev’, a street cleaner in Teignmouth.  



 

 
 

• That there is a District Councillor vacancy in the Kenn Valley Ward. The 
relevant legal notices and arrangements to fill the vacancy will be issued 
in due course.  

• That Councillor Ron Peart is to represent the Council on the Teign 
Estuary & Coastal Partnership. replacing Councillor Rosie Dawson who 
has taken a Devon County Council seat on the Partnership. 

 
Councillor Nutley, as Executive Member for Leisure and Recreation, spoke to 
this item about the Broadmeadow Sports Centre refurbishment and re-
opening event. Councillor Nutley thanked those who were involved in the 
project.   
 
Councillor Bullivant spoke to this item regarding the Kenn Valley Ward 
vacancy.  
 
The Leader announced the following: 
• That Councillor Goodman-Bradbury has been given a 3-month leave of 

absence from the Executive. 
• That Councillor Nuttall has been appointed Executive Member for Local 

Government Re-organisation and Devolution and will also be covering 
some of the Neighbourhoods portfolio during Councillor Goodman-
Bradbury’s period of leave.  

• The outcomes of the Executive Meeting at 9:30am on Tuesday 29th July 
2025, before the Full Council meeting, relating to the management of 
unauthorised encampments.  

 
Cllr P Parker spoke on this issue to ask for clarification on the funding for the 
transit sites. The Leader agreed to respond in writing and circulate the 
response in the Member’s Newsletter. 

   
122.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 None received.  
   
123.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
 In accordance with the Council’s procedural rules, the Leader responded to 

six Members of the Public, who asked eight questions relating to the 
provision of public conveniences and the provision of single-sex spaces 
across the Council’s assets.  
 
The questions and responses had also been sent to all questioners prior to 
the meeting.  
 
Questioners raised the following points as part of their supplementary 
questions:   
• Sarah Prince spoke about public conveniences, particularly in Ashburton 



 

 
 

and Newbridge, in relation to the agenda item later in the meeting and 
asked the Leader to consider all options when making a decision.  

• Councillor Sue Clarke spoke about public conveniences, particularly in 
relation to Buckfastleigh, and asked for a commitment that the Council will 
enter into meaningful and productive conversations regarding the public 
convenience.  

• Councillor Danielle Westlake spoke about public conveniences, 
particularly in relation to Shaldon.  

• Jenny Dingsdale spoke about the guidance in relation to single-sex 
spaces and in relation to the agenda item later in the meeting on the 
recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny on Councillor J Taylor’s 
Notice of Motion and asked the Leader about setting up a working group 
to consider such issues.  

• Cathy Mudge spoke about the collection of data relating to sex in public 
consultations and asked about public conveniences. 

• Councillor Yvette Elliott spoke about public conveniences, particularly in 
relation to Widecombe-in-the-Moor and Newbridge and asked the Leader 
about the robustness of the consultation and report. 

 
The Leader responded to supplementary questions orally and agreed to issue 
a written response to Jenny Dingsdale.  

   
124.   PETITIONS  

 
 The Chair was presented with three petitions submitted by from Members of 

the Public: 
 

• Sarah Prince presented a petition relating to public toilets in Ashburton 
and Newbridge containing 2930 signatures. 

• Councillor Danielle Westlake (of Shaldon Parish Council) presented a 
petition relating to public toilets in Shaldon containing c.3100 
signatures. 

• Councillor Sue Clarke (of Buckfastleigh Parish Council) presented a 
petition relating to public toilets in Buckfastleigh containing 168 
signatures. 

 
All three organisers were given an opportunity to appraise Councillors of their 
petitions and formally present their petition to the Chair of the Council.  

   
125.   THE PROVISION OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCES  

 
 The Council considered the report on the provision of public conveniences 

across the District. The report noted that public conveniences are a 
discretionary service provided by some local authorities. At the time of the 
report, the Council provided 22 public conveniences, and a number of Town 
and Parish Councils provided their own. 
 



 

 
 

The Council’s Modern 25 Programme identified that the Council’s spend on 
public conveniences was greater than comparable authorities and 
recommended a review of provision to ascertain if current levels are providing 
best value and a target ongoing annual saving of £250,000 from the service.    
 
The report noted that the Council on Tuesday 29th October 2024 (Minute 71) 
gave approval for a public consultation to review all potential options for the 
provision of public toilets. The public consultation took place from 12th 
November to 23rd December 2024, where 5,577 responses were received. 
Summaries of the responses were included within the appendices in the 
agenda and reports pack.  
 
The report highlighted a facility review of the 22 sites based on a number of 
criterion (usage, costs and strategic importance) and the facilities were then 
scored based on this criterion.  
 
An All-Member Briefing was held on Wednesday 16th July 2025 in advance of 
the meeting, and the presentation slides were included within the agenda and 
reports pack.  
 
The Leader spoke at the start of the debate on the Council’s financial 
position, the Modern 25 programme, discussions with Town and Parish 
Councils, the public consultation and thanked those who signed petitions in 
advance of the meeting.  
 
It was proposed by the Leader and seconded by Councillor Williams that the 
Council:  
 
1. Ensure the continued provision of public conveniences until April 2027. 
2. With immediate effect start consultation with the ten Towns/Parishes to 

transfer toilets by April 2027 to enable continued provision of facilities and 
avoid cessation of services. The Head of Assets in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Assets and Environmental Services to transfer 
facilities as agreed with town and parish councils. 

3. Where towns and parishes are unable to fund /resource provision of 
public conveniences the Head of Assets will consult with other interested 
parties to transfer facilities on the proviso that they continue to be 
provided as public conveniences for the foreseeable future. 

4. Ensure resources are devoted to achieving agreement with 
Towns/Parishes at the earliest opportunity to enable precepts to be 
increased if necessary. 

 
The Leader proposed a recorded vote on the substantive motion, and this 
was duly supported by more than five Members of the Council.  
 
As part of the debate, Councillors raised the following points for and against 
the substantive motion:  
• The negatively impacted groups as highlighted in the Equality Impact 

Assessment, specifically the Gypsy and Traveller communities, Women 
and Girls, the Elderly and Disabled residents.  



 

 
 

• The impact on Town and Parish Council precepts to cover the additional 
funding needed to provide public conveniences. 

• The impact of the proposals on rural communities.   
• Other opportunities to generate revenue from other Council properties and 

assets or realise other savings including special responsibility allowances 
and other Council projects.  

• The detail contained within any transfer agreements to Town and Parish 
Councils relating to freehold or leasehold arrangements and any 
covenants applied to the sites. 

• The financial position of the Council and future unitary local authorities, 
the need to safeguard public convenience provision in light of future local 
government re-organisation, working with partners and communities.  

• Access to capital funding for communities, town and parishes.  
• Other proposals to safeguard the provision of public toilets including pay 

to pee facilities or using developer contributions.  
 
(Councillor Wrigley declared an interest as the Member of Parliament for 
Newton Abbot) 
 
Officers responded to the points raised in relation to pay to pee proposals.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 12:12 for a short period.  
 
Following the resumption of the meeting, an amendment was proposed by 
Councillor P Parker and seconded by Councillor MacGregor:  
 
“The Council to investigate in detail the option for pay to pee services, where 
assets are used to cover the cost of providing new custom-built facilities 
through disposal and other funding sources and report back to the next Full 
Council in October 2025.” 
 
Councillors Keeling, Clarance and MacGregor spoke on the amendment 
proposed by Councillor P Parker.  
 
Councillor J Taylor proposed a recorded vote on the amendment, and this 
was duly supported by more than five Members of the Council.  
 
Councillor P Parker and Councillor MacGregor agreed to amend the wording 
of the amendment to report back to the next Full Council in February 2026.  
 
The amendment put to the vote was as follows:  
 
“The Council resolves to investigate in detail the option for pay to pee 
services, where assets are used to cover the cost of providing new custom-
built facilities through disposal and other funding sources and report back to 
the next Full Council in February 2026.” 
 
In accordance with section 4.13.5 of the Constitution (Recorded Vote), the 
Members voting for, against or abstaining from voting is as follows: 
  



 

 
 

Those voting FOR: Councillors Clarance, Cox, Daws, Gearon, Horner, 
MacGregor, Mullone, P Parker, Ryan, J Taylor. 
  
Those voting AGAINST: Councillors Bullivant, Buscombe, Farrand-Rogers, 
Foden, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, Hayes, Hook, Jackman, James, Keeling, 
Major, Morgan, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker, Parrott, Peart, Rollason, 
Rogers, Smith, Swain, G Taylor, Thorne, Williams and Wrigley. 
  
ABSTENTIONS: Councillors Atkins, Steemson and Webster.  
 
The amendment was declared as LOST.  
 
The debate continued and Councillors raised the following points for and 
against the substantive motion: 

• The scoring system and criterion used within the report.  
• Further points about the Equality Impact Assessment, the Council’s 

revenue budget and financial position, local government re-
organisation and working with Town and Parish Councils. 

• Reference to the individual public convenience sites in Ashburton, 
Bovey Tracey, Buckfastleigh, Newton Abbot, Starcross and 
Widecombe-in-the-Moor. 

• Subsidising Town and Parish Councils when transferring them from 
the Council’s reserves.  

• Clarification on the substantive motion proposed by the Leader that all 
public conveniences are in scope as part of the recommendation. 

 
The Leader and officers responded orally to the comments made.  
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by 
Councillor Daws:  
 
“All Toilets will under the ownership of Teignbridge District Council, 
maintained as public toilets, except those which town and parish councils 
agree to transfer to their ownership”. 
 
Councillor J Taylor spoke to the amendment and officers responded orally to 
the comments made.  
 
Councillor J Taylor proposed a recorded vote on the amendment, and this 
was duly supported by more than five Members of the Council. The 
amendment was then put to the vote.  
 
In accordance with section 4.13.5 of the Constitution (Recorded Vote), the 
Members voting for, against or abstaining from voting is as follows: 
  
Those voting FOR: Councillors Clarance, Daws, Gearon, Horner, James, 
MacGregor, Mullone, P Parker, Rogers, Ryan and J Taylor  
  
Those voting AGAINST: Councillors Bullivant, Buscombe, Farrand-Rogers, 
Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, Hayes, Hook, Jackman, Keeling, Major, Morgan, 



 

 
 

Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker, Parrott, Peart, Rollason, Smith, Swain, 
G Taylor, Thorne, Williams and Wrigley.  
  
ABSTENTIONS: Councillors Atkins, Cox, Foden, Steemson and Webster. 
 
The amendment was declared as LOST.  
 
The Leader and Councillor Williams agreed to amend the second 
recommendation of the substantive motion to read “With immediate effect 
start consultation with all Towns/Parishes…” 
 
The vote was then taken on the substantive motion proposed by the Leader 
which now read as follows: 
 
The Council RESOLVES to:  
 
1. Ensure the continued provision of public conveniences until April 2027. 
2. With immediate effect start consultation with all Towns/Parishes to 

transfer toilets by April 2027 to enable continued provision of facilities and 
avoid cessation of services. The Head of Assets in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Assets and Environmental Services to transfer 
facilities as agreed with town and parish councils. 

3. Where towns and parishes are unable to fund /resource provision of 
public conveniences the Head of Assets will consult with other interested 
parties to transfer facilities on the proviso that they continue to be 
provided as public conveniences for the foreseeable future. 

4. Ensure resources are devoted to achieving agreement with 
Towns/Parishes at the earliest opportunity to enable precepts to be 
increased if necessary. 

 
In accordance with section 4.13.5 of the Constitution (Recorded Vote), the 
Members voting for, against or abstaining from voting is as follows: 
  
Those voting FOR: Councillors Bullivant, Buscombe, Cox, Farrand-Rogers, 
Foden, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, Hayes, Hook, Jackman, James, Keeling, 
Major, Morgan, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker, Parrott, Peart, Rollason, 
Smith, Swain, G Taylor, Thorne, Williams and Wrigley. 
  
Those voting AGAINST: Councillors Mullone and P Parker. 
  
ABSTENTIONS: Councillors Atkins, Clarance, Daws, Gearon, Horner, 
MacGregor, Rogers, Ryan, Steemson, J Taylor and Webster. 
 
The substantive motion was declared as CARRIED.  
 
The meeting was adjourned for a short break.  
 

   
126.   REVIEW OF THE EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY - NOTICE OF 



 

 
 

MOTION  
 

 The Council considered the recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee relating to the Notice of Motion “Review of Equality and Diversity 
Policy” proposed by Councillor J Taylor.  
 
Councillor J Taylor’s Notice of Motion was referred to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at the Council meeting on 29th October 2024. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the motion at its meeting on 
13th May 2025.  
 
In response to the notice of motion, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommended that:  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee has satisfied itself with the information 
received which has been thoroughly considered and recommend that officers 
provide an update to this committee once the Statutory guidance has been 
published and officers have had the opportunity to consider the implications.  
 
It was proposed by the Leader and seconded by the Deputy Leader to 
accept the recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
13th May 2025 in response to the Notice of Motion. 
 
Councillors J Taylor and MacGregor spoke to this item against the motion to 
accept the recommendation and that a working group was not set up. 
Councillor Horner spoke to this item regarding the co-option of external 
expertise to aide discussions.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared as CARRIED.  

   
127.   CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - AUDIT SCRUTINY, PROCEDURES 

AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 The Council considered the report to change the Council’s Constitution to 
rename the Audit Scrutiny Committee to the Audit Committee and merge the 
Standards and Procedures Committees to form the Governance Committee.  
 
Councillors MacGregor and J Taylor spoke to this item about the role of the 
Procedures Committee and Constitution Review Working Group. Officers 
responded to these points verbally. 
 
It was proposed by the Leader and seconded by the Deputy Leader and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Council agrees to: 
  
1) Change the Council’s Constitution to rename the Audit Scrutiny 

Committee to the Audit Committee. 



 

 
 

2) Approve the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

3) Change the Council’s Constitution to combine the Procedures and 
Standards Committees into the Governance Committee. 

4) Approve the Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference as detailed in 
Appendix 2. 

5) To appoint the Chairs, Vice Chairs and Members of the Audit Committee 
and the Governance Committee in the subsequent agenda item 
(Committee Seat Allocation). 

  
The motion was declared as CARRIED.  

   
128.   COMMITTEE SEAT ALLOCATION  

 
 The Council considered the report to update the Committee Seat allocations 

due to the vacation of office on 15th July and the need to ensure political 
proportionality as per the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 
Councillors Clarance, P Parker, MacGregor, Bullivant and J Taylor spoke to 
this item regarding the committee seat allocation numbers and the relevant 
legislative requirements. Officers responded to any comments raised orally.  
 
It was proposed by the Leader and seconded by the Deputy Leader and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Council:  
 
1) Approve the Committee seat allocations as set out in the 

Appendix 
2) Give effect to the appointment of individual members as 

proposed by the Group Leaders. 
3) Group Leaders to advise the Democratic Services Team 

Leader of any changes required within 24 hours of the change occurring. 
 
The motion was declared as CARRIED.  

   
129.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
 In accordance with the Council’s procedural rules, the Leader and the Chair 

of Overview and Scrutiny Committee responded to two Members of the 
Council, who asked nine questions. 
 
The questions and responses had published and circulated prior to the 
meeting.  
 
Councillor MacGregor asked supplementary questions relating to the 
Council’s operational definition of “community-led” and engagement with local 



 

 
 

communities; if the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had reviewed an 
instruction of Counsel and how the Council instructs Counsel; the application 
of a zero-tolerance approach to Councillors; a public statement regarding the 
Supreme Court Ruling on the Equality Act 2010 and the public participation 
guidelines; and if there is a Council policy to monitor the social media 
accounts of Councillors.  
 
Councillor P Parker asked supplementary questions relating political 
proportionality and committee seat allocations in relation to the statutory 
requirements.  
 
The Leader and Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee responded to the 
supplementary questions orally and the Leader agreed to issue a written 
response to Councillor MacGregor’s first supplementary question. 
 
Councillors Bullivant and J Taylor spoke under this item at the end of the 
meeting.  

  
 
The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 2.42 pm.  
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 
 


